

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.61 OF 2012

The State Trading Corporation of India Limited ... Plaintiff
Vs.
Space Mercantile Company Private Limited and ors. ... Defendants

Ms. L.M. Jenkins, Advocate for the Plaintiff.
Mr. Dhananjay A. Athavale, Advocate for the Defendants.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 05 DECEMBER, 2023.**

P.C. :

1. When the matter is called out, Ms. L.M. Jenkins, appears for the Plaintiff and seeks some time to file Vakalatnama in the matter.
2. Let the Vakalatnama be filed within a period of one week.
3. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that infact the issues in the matter have already been framed on 30th January, 2020 and the issue referred to by the learned counsel for the Defendant No.2 in order dated 28th November, 2023 has already been framed. Learned counsel however seeks fresh directions for filing of evidence affidavit etc. which she submits have remained to be complied with.

4. The Plaintiff shall by 16th January, 2024 file, with copies to the learned counsel for the Defendants:

- (i) Evidence affidavit of the Plaintiff's first witness.
- (ii) An affidavit of documents.
- (iii) A compilation of documents duly indexed and paginated.

5. The Defendants shall on or before 6th February, 2024 file, with copies to the learned counsel for the Plaintiff:

- (i) An affidavit of documents.
- (iii) A compilation of documents duly indexed and paginated.

6. Discovery and inspection to be completed and statements and admission and denial are to be exchanged by 27th February, 2024.

7. After complying with the aforesaid, the matter be listed "For Marking of the Plaintiff's documents" on 5th March, 2024.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)