



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO. 61 OF 2012

The State Trading Corporation of India Ltd. ... Plaintiff.

**Versus**

M/S. Space Mercantile Compay Pvt. Ltd. through ... Defendant.  
Official Liquidator, High Court, Bombay.

.....

Ms. Laxmi M. Jenkins a/w. Sayali Shinde, Advocate for the Plaintiff.  
Mr. Satish Muley a/w. Mosin Naik and Zhoab Sayyed, Advocates for  
Defendant No.2.  
Ms. Aishwarya Athavale h/f Mr.Dhananjay Athavale, Advocate for  
Defendant No.4.  
Ms. Apurva Thipsay, Advocate for Official Liquidator.

.....

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 14 OCTOBER 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. On 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2025, this Court had directed issuance of notice to the Defendant No.3 to remain present in Court either in person or through duly appointed Advocate along with statement of admission and denial with respect to the evidence of documents failing which this Court would proceed to mark the documents on the basis of statement of admission and denial by the other Defendants.
2. Today, when the matter is called, this Court is informed that

the notice to Defendant No.3 has been returned unserved with the remark shifted.

3. Although the Plaintiff's witness is present in Court today, Ms.Jenkins, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff seeks some time to take instructions in the matter.

4. Accordingly, list on **16<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.**

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**